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INTRODUCTION

Defendants’ preliminary objections should be overruled in their entirety as

certainty that the law permits no recovery under the allegations pleaded.” Green v.

Mizner, 692 A.2d 169, 172 (Pa. Super. 1997). Plaintiff’s well-pleaded Complaint

sets forth in great detail factual allegations supporting all elements of Plaintiff’s
breach of contract claims against Defendant The Pennsylvania State University
(“Penn State”). Taken as true as they must be at this stage, these facts are more
than sufficient to establish Plaintiff’s right to relief on his claims.

Penn State’s efforts to rationalize how its numerous negative and public
statements about Dr. Spanier did not breach the non-disparagement clause in Dr.
Spanier’s Separation Agreement with Penn State wholly fail to explain how the
contract permits Dr. Spanier no right of recovery. Despite Penn State’s argument
to to the contrary, the Complaint sets forth in great detail why the statements that
Freeh, Penn State, and Penn State’s Trustees made about Dr. Spanier are entirely
false. Dr. Spanier never had any knowledge that Jerry Sandusky was sexually
abusing minors, and most certainly did not seek to cover up or conceal any
criminal activities. Moreover, Penn State does not dispute that any of the

statements at issue were “negative” within the meaning of the contract’s

prohibition, and Penn State does not credibly suggest — let alone demonstrate with



certainty — that any of its offending statements met the non-disparagement
clause’s narrow exception allowing only for fruthful statements that Penn State
was required to make in connection with an ongoing or forthcoming
investigation. Even under the most charitable view of Penn State’s arguments,

they do no more than dispute factually whether the statements at issue fall under
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Penn State’s demurrer. See P.J.S. v. Pa. Ethics Comm’n, 669 A.2d 1105, 1112 (Pa.
Commw. Ct. 1996) (factual disputes cannot be resolved on preliminary objections
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Moreover, Penn State’s arguments that it has not breached the contract’s

requirements that it provide Dr. Spanier administrative support and pay his

Agreement requiring that it do so, as well as Penn State’s tacit admissions that it
indeed has not provided Dr. Spanier the required support or reimbursed Dr.
Spanier for the expenses and legal fees at issue. Penn State’s arguments are based
not on the language of the contract, but on the entreaty that the Court should
sanction its conduct regardless of the language of the contract. Far from failing to
demonstrate with certainty that Plaintiff cannot recover on these claims, Penn State

has effectively admitted its liability.



Plaintiff respectfully submits that Penn State’s preliminary objections should

be overruled in their entirety, and this action should proceed to discovery and trial.

In the fall of 2008, the Pennsylvania Attorney General’s Office began
investigating allegations that former Penn State assistant football coach Jerry
Sandusky had sexually abused boys whom he had supervised as an employee of
The Second Mile, a youth charity organization that Sandusky founded and
managed. (Feb. 10, 2016 Compl. § 49.) In November 2011, Sandusky was
indicted on multiple charges of sexually abusing minors. (/d. § 50.) Also indicted
in November 2011 were former Penn State administrators Tim Curley and Gary
Schultz, who were alleged to have failed to report a 2001 incident in which
Sandusky was allegedly seen sexually abusing an underage boy in the showers at a
Penn State athletic facility. (/d. 9 51.) Although the investigation into Sandusky’s
activities had spanned muitiple years, the Attorney General found no evidence to
bring charges against Dr. Spanier in 2011. (/d. §52.)

On November 9, 2011, Dr. Spanier resigned from his position as President
of Penn State under the “termination without cause” provisions of his july 1, 2010
Employment Agreement. (/d. §f 53, 56-57.) The same day, the Penn State Board

of Trustees fired Joe Paterno, the revered, longtime head coach of Penn State’s



football team. (Id. § 67.) The premature and haphazard firing of Coach Paterno
created a full-scale media and public relations disaster for Penn State, with riots

¥ 1 4ATAT

erupting on the edge of campus. (/d. § 67-69.)
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Trustees
knew that it needed to do something to address the growing media frenzy and to
vindicate its hasty decision to fire Coach Paterno. (/d.)
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At the time of his resignation, Dr. Spanier and Penn State were parties to a

July 1, 2010 Employment Agreement that set forth the terms of Dr. Spanier’s
employment with Penn State. (Compl. q 54.) To memorialize the terms of his
separation as President of Penn State, Dr. Spanier and Penn State entered into a
Confidential Separation Agreement (“Separation Agreement”) on November 15,
2011. (Id. 9 59.) Under the terms of the Separation Agreement, Dr. Spanier
relinquished his position on the University’s Board of Trustees, the presidency of
the Corporation for Penn State, and other duties tied specifically to his presidency,
but remained a tenured faculty member of the Penn State faculty in the Department
of Human Development and Family Studies of the College of Health and Human
Development, with the titles of President Emeritus, University Professor, and

Professor of Human Development and Family Studies, Sociology, Demography,

and Family and Community Medicine. (Id. 9 60.)



Section 4(d) of the Separation Agreement provides that during the first year

following his separation from Penn State — a post-Presidency transition period —

iy ~ mociat L 3.

Penn State would provide Dr. Spanier with administrative support to assist him i

-

his responsibilities, including computer access and IT support, in addition to other

support referenced in Section E.6 of the Employment Agreement. (Id. § 61.) The

transition, Penn State is required to provide Dr. Spanier with “administrative

support commensurate with that provided other tenured faculty members and

referred to in the last paragraph of Section E.6 of the Employment Agreement.

(Id.) The referenced portion of the Employment Agreement states that Penn State

staff assistant to assist him with his responsibilities following the conclusion of the
presidency. The terms of Section E.6 shall survive the expiration of this

Agreement.” (/d. Y 62.)

=

The Separation Agreement also provides that Penn State will reimburse Dr.
Spanier for all attorneys’ fees and all expenses he incurs in connection with
“matters relating to the grand jury presentment and his termination from the
position of President of the University.” (Id. § 63.) The Separation Agreement

further provides that Penn State will continue to indemnify Dr. Spanier in



accordance with the terms of his 2010 Employment Agreement, which requires

Penn State to indemnify Dr. Spanier for all legal fees, expenses, judgments, and

,,,,,, - T

other financial amounts incurred while serving in his capacity as President, and
further provides that Dr. Spanier shall continue to be indemnified subsequent to

termination of his employment as President with respect to any acts or omissions

was Servii I

that occurred while he ing as President. (/d.)

The Separation Agreement also contains a non-disparagement clause, which
states: “The University will not, and will use reasonable efforts to cause the
members of the Board o

Spanier to the media, to their professional colleagues or to any other members of

the public, unless required by law or to comply with legal obligations and/or to

investigations.” (/d. 9§ 64.)

The Separation Agreement contains no clause or other language allowing
Penn State to terminate or breach the contract in the event that Dr. Spanier is
charged with any crime. (/d. § 66.) The Separation Agreement remains in effect to

this day and Penn State is bound by the Separation Agreement. (/d.)

I1I. Penn State Hires Louis Freeh and his Law Firm.

In November 2011, the Penn State Board of Trustees began considering

multiple candidates to prepare a report concerning Penn State’s administrators’



supposed lack of inaction regarding allegations that Sandusky was sexually

abusing young boys. (Compl. ] 69-71.) Ultimately, former FBI Director Louis J.

[a . 13

Freeh (“Freeh”™) and his law firm, Freeh Sporkin & Sullivan, LLP (

FSS”) were
chosen specifically because the Board knew Freeh would focus on shaping the
media narrative as his “#1 priority.” (Id.71.)

In late November 2011, Freeh ai

with the Penn State Board of Trustees. (/d. §69.) The Engagement Letter between -

FSS and Penn State makes clear that Freeh and FSS were directed by Penn State

supposed failings in responding to information regarding Sandusky’s activities.

Specifically, FSS was directed to publicize “findings” identifying “who had

allegations were handled” by Penn State administrators and coaches. (/d. § 127,

see also Nov. 18, 2011 Letter re Engagement to Perform Legal Services (attached

urther makes clear that FSS was

ereto as Exhibit A).

1 o as Exh A).) The Engage
777 OO

to act as an agent of Penn State, its client. The Engagement Letter states that FSS
was “engaged [] to represent” the Board of Trustees, that FSS was to act “under the

sole direction” of the Board of Trustees, that FSS would be paid by the Board of

Trustees, and that FSS would be providing its services for the Board’s “benefit.”



(Id.; see also Compl.  128.) Penn State would ultimately pay Freeh and FSS more
than $8 million dollars for their work on this matter. (Compl. §72.)
iv. Penn State is Aware that it’s Agent Intends to Disparage Dr. Spanier.
During the course of Freeh and FSS’s retention by Penn State, Penn State
officials were aware that Freeh intended to disparage Dr. Spanier, and repeatedly
ed and facilitated this approach. As set forth in detail in the Complaint,
Penn State secretly directed Freeh to tailor his report in a way that would placate
the National Collegiate Athletics Association, which was threatening to launch an
investigation of Penn State’s handling of Sandusky. (Compl. § 74-84.) Knowing
that the NCAA could levy devastating sanctions on the University’s football
program — including the so-called “death penalty” — Penn State officials made
known to Freeh that he would need to target and accuse noteworthy individuals
like Dr. Spanier and Coach Paterno. (Id. § 77-78.) At the urging of Penn State
officials, Freeh agreed to tailor his report to find the “lack of institutional control”
over the football program that the NCAA expected Freeh to find. (/4. 1 83-84.)
Before Freeh ever issued his report, he shared with Penn State the
disparaging conclusions that he intended to publicize about Dr. Spanier. (Id. §f 87,
123, 125.) In April 2012, for example, Freeh exchanged emails with Board of

Trustees members Ronald Tomalis and Kenneth Frazier in which they openly

disparaged Dr. Spanier and plotted to deny him a post-presidency employment



opportunity. (/d. § 124.) Despite Freeh and the Board’s public efforts to make it
appear as though Freeh was acting independently, in fact the Board was involved

ORISR | U, SRR, g +1. -
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in Freeh’s activities all along and knew the ulti
Freeh’s report would contain about Dr. Spanier and others. (/d. § 125.) Certain

Board members made very clear to Freeh the kinds of accusations he was expected

—
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stated in an interview with the Associated Press that Dr. Spanier was “involved in a

cover-up” of Sandusky’s criminal activities. (/d. § 161.)

V. Acting on Behalf of Penn State, Freeh and FSS Publish a Report
Disparaging Dr. Spanier.

On July 12, 2012 Freeh and FSS issued their “Report of the Special
Investigative Counsel Regarding the Actions of the Pennsylvania State University
Related to the Child Sexual Abuse Committed By Gerald A. Sandusky” (“Freeh
Report” or “the Report”). (Compl. § 73.) The Freeh Report contained numerous
disparaging statements concerning Dr. Spanier, including the false claims that Dr.
Spanier ignored allegations of sexual abuse against Sandusky in 1998 and 2001,
and that Dr. Spanier engaged in an ongoing effort to cover up Sandusky’s crimes in
order to protect Penn State’s reputation. (/d. 9 89-120.) These incredibly
negative and disparaging allegations set off a media firestorm, and innumerable
media outlets around the country reprinted them, compounding the harm to Dr.

Spanier. (Id. 4 140-141.)



Penn State commissioned, encouraged, and facilitated this disparaging

Report. (Id. § 120, 160.) The day it was released, Penn State issued a press

statement underscoring the disparaging statements in FSS’s Report and indicating

Penn State’s acceptance of, agreement with, and approval of its agent’s

conclusions. (Id. 9 164.) Penn State itself also publicly published this disparaging

. ir

Report on its own website. (/d.

aTar

162, 189-190.)
Also on July 12, 2012, Penn State’s then-President Rodney Erickson held a

press conference following the release of the Freeh Report, in which he appeared
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conference, Penn State permitted Peetz and Frazier to make numerous disparaging

comments about Dr. Spanier. (See Compl. 4 165.) Peetz and Frazier accused Dr.

and providing inaccurate and misleading information to the Board of Trustees.
(Id.) The following day, Penn State allowed Peetz and Frazier to hold yet another
press conference in which they made
Spanier, including stating that Dr. Spanier “concealed the criminal acts of Jerry
Sandusky” in order to “avoid bad publicity.” (/d. ¥ 166.)

VL Penn State Brazenly Breaches Other Provisions of the Separation
Agreement.

As set forth in the Complaint, in addition to repeated breaches of the non-

disparagement clause, Penn State has also repeatedly breached the Separation

10



Agreement’s other provisions. Despite the fact that Dr. Spanier is a University
Professor and Penn State is contractually required to provide Dr. Spanier
administrative support commensurate wi
members, Penn State has not done so. (Id. § 167.) Penn State has refused to allow
Dr. Spanier to teach courses and has suspended him from all teaching duties. (/d. |

vy
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refused to allow him to hire a secretary. (/d.) Penn State has also cut off Dr.

Spanier’s access to the University’s network and IT support. (Jd. § 169.) Penn

in connection with alleged errors and omissions that occurred during his tenure as

President, in violation of the Separation Agreement. (/d. § 171-173.)

11



COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED

Has Penn State established with certainty that the law permits no recovery

Plaintift’s Complaint?

Suggested response: No.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

{

On review of preliminary objections, the Court must regard the allegations
in the complaint as true and accord the plaintiff all the inferences reasonably
deduced therefrom. Green v. Mizner, 692 A.2d 169, 172 (Super. Ct. 1997).
Preliminary objections testing the legal sufficiency of a complaint can only be
sustained if the plaintiff’s complaint indicates on its face “that his claim cannot be
sustained, and the law will not permit recovery.” Smith v. Wagner. 588 A.2d 1308,
1311 (Super. Ct. 1991). If there is any doubt whether preliminary objections in the
nature of a demurrer should be sustained, ali doubt must be resoived in favor of

overruling the preliminary objections. Green, 692 A.2d at 172.

12



ARGUMENT

I.Penn State’s Acts of Sponsoring and Publishing the Freeh Report Breached
the Separation Agreement’s Non-Disparagement Clause.

Counts I and II of Plaintiff’s Complaint allege breaches of the Separation
Agreement’s non-disparagement clause for negative statements about Dr. Spanier
in the University-sponsored Freeh Report, as well as for Penn State’s act of
publishing the Freeh Report and related disparaging materials on its own website.
(See generally Compl. at Counts I-II1.) Penn State’s retention, encouragement, and
facilitation of Freeh and his Report, as well as Penn State’s separate, deliberate
action in publishing the Report, breached the Separation Agreement’s requirement
that “[tlhe University will not, and will use reasonable efforts to cause the
members of the Board of Trustees not to, make any negative statements about Dr.
Spanier to the media, to their professional colleagues, or to any other members of
the public, unless required by law or to comply with legal obligations and/or to
provide truthful information in connection with ongoing or forthcoming
investigations.” (Compl. § 64; see aiso Separation Agreement (Compl. at Ex. A) §
13.) Penn State attempts to argue that the Freeh Report did not breach the
Separation Agreement because it is not responsible for Freeh’s statements, and that

with a required “investigation” under the terms of the Separation Agreement. (See

Def.’s Mem. at 9-15.) Neither argument has merit.

13



A. The Complaint Amply Alleges that the Statements About Dr. Spanier in
the Freeh Report were not “Truthful.”

First, with respect to Penn State’s sponsoring and publication of the Freeh

Report, Penn State inexplicably argues that the Complaint does not allege that the

explained below, the true-false distinction does not absolve Penn State of liability
regardless of whether the statements were true or false, as the Separation
Agreement plainly bars the publication of even truthful “negative comments,”

unless the statements at issue were required to be made for certain limited

purposes:

The University will not, and will use reasonable efforts to cause the members of
the Board of Trustees not to, make any negative comments about Dr. Spanier to
the media, to their professional colleagues, or to any other members of the public,
unless required by law or to comply with legal obligations and/or to provide

(Separation Agreement (Compl. at Ex. A) § 13 (emphasis added).) Because none
of Penn State’s statements at issue were required to be made in order to provide
information in connection with ongoing or forthcoming investigations, all of the
negative statements identified in Counts I-V breached the Separation Agreement.
But even if the truthfulness of the Freeh Report is a relevant question in
terms of Penn State’s liability to Dr. Spanier for sponsoring it and publishing it,
Penn State’s argument that the Complaint does not allege the falsity of the Freeh

Report is baffling. The Complaint in fact squarely alleges that the statements

14



about Dr. Spanier in the Freeh Report were false. (Compl. § 144.) The Complaint
pleads facts explaining how Penn State and Freeh were determined to scapegoat
Dr. Spanier for the Sandusky scandal, and how the Board and Freeh coordinated

their efforts to do so. (Id. 9 74-87, 121-134.) 1t further describes in great detail

how and why the Freeh Report’s claims that Dr. Spanier knew of, and covered up,

It explains that after the Freeh Report was released, Dr. Spanier again provided

written information to Penn State’s General Counsel and Board of Trustees

which Penn State ignored. (Id. § 88.) Finally, the Complaint even alleges facts

showing that Penn State itself has since admitted that the Freeh Report was

“complete record” because Freeh failed to interview crucial witnesses, and that the
“the limitations of the Freeh Report prevent it from being the basis of any decision
facing Penn State.” (I/d. Y 137-138.)

The Complaint explains in minute detail how and why the negative
statements about Dr. Spanier in the Freeh Report are false, and Penn State’s

assertion to the contrary is wholly without merit. This fact alone requires that the

preliminary objections to Counts I and II be overruled, as Penn State does not even

15



argue that the Separation Agreement permitted it to make untruthful negative
comments about Dr. Spanier under any circumstances relevant to claims I and II.

B. Penn State Cannot do Through an Agent what it is Contractually
Prohibited from Doing Itself.

Next,
Spanier in the Freeh Report because “it is clear that the non-disparagement

language, as written, covers only statements made by the University itself, and not

statements by a third party such as Judge Freeh

. (Def.’s Mem. at 10.) Penn State
then proceeds to take issue with the myriad factual allegations in the Complaint
demonstrating that Penn State directed Freeh to disparage Dr. Spanier, asserting
that the Report was “independent.” (Id. at 11-14.) Penn State’s arguments miss
the mark, for two reasons. First, because there can be no dispute that Freeh was
retained by Penn State, and that the Freeh Report was prepared on behalf of Penn
State, Penn State is liable for the acts of its agent that breached the Separation
Agreement. Second, even if this were not the case, the Complaint amply alleges
that Penn State directed its contents, and Penn State cannot dispute these factual
allegations at this stage.

First, Penn State incorrectly argues that it is not responsible for the contents
of the Freeh Report because it contains only the disparaging statements of a “third
party.” (Def.’s Mem. at 10.) But Penn State’s argument ignores the black-letter

law, and common sense proposition, that “[o]ne cannot do through an agent that

16



which one cannot do directly.” 2A C.J.S. Agency § 141 (2016); see also 3 Am.
Jur. 2d Agency § 64 (2016) (“An agent can be authorized to do any act the
principal may do. However, a principal cannot do an act through
the principal could not do directly.”) Dr. Spanier’s Complaint squarely alleges that
Penn State retained an agent — Freeh and FSS — to perform an act on Penn
State’s beh

prohibited from doing.

As set forth above and in Plaintiff’s Complaint, it was Penn State that

retention of Freeh and FSS specifically contemplated that they would prepare a
written report and that it would be disseminated to the media and public. (/d. 4

14, 69-71.) The terms of the November 2011 En

State Board of Trustees and FSS state that FSS was “engaged [] to represent” the
Board of Trustees, that FSS was to act “under the sole direction” of the Board of
Trustees, that FSS would be paid by the Board of Trustees, that Penn State agreed
to indemnify FSS, and that FSS would be providing its services for the Board’s
“benefit.” (Engagement Letter (Ex. 4); see also Compl. § 128.) The Engagement
Letter also purported to establish an attorney-client relationship between the Board

and FSS. (Ex. A); see also Reutzel v. Douglas, 870 A.2d 787, 791-792 (Pa. 2005)

(noting that an attorney is an agent of his client).

17



The Complaint further alleges that Penn State specifically instructed its

agent, Freeh and FSS, to issue a public report blaming Penn State administrators

“findings” identifying “who had knowledge of the allegations of sexual abuse” and

criticizing “how those allegations were handled” by Penn State administrators and

regarding his work, and Penn State knew before the Freeh Report was published

that it would disparage Dr. Spanier. (Compl. qf 121-125.) Penn State also held

the Report on Penn State’s website. (Id. I 162-166.) In short, the Complaint

contains many factual allegations demonstrating that “Penn State not only

and provided material support, encouragement, and facilitation of Freeh’s actions
towards Dr. Spanier.” (Id. q 160.)

Under these circumstances, Penn State cannot escape liability for the
egregtously disparaging statements in the Freeh Report by baldly claiming that the
Separation Agreement does not cover statements by a “third party.” (See Def.’s
Mem. at 10.) The contract squarely prohibits Penn State from making negative
statements about Dr. Spanier to the media and public, and the law does not permit

Penn State to evade that prohibition simply by hiring an agent to disparage Dr.

18



Spanier on its behalf. Penn State’s preliminary objections to Count I must
therefore be overruled.

o d

C. Penn State’s Act of Voiuntariiy Publishing Disparaging Statements
About Dr. Spanier Breached the Separation Agreement.

breach of contract for its act of publicly publishing the Freeh Report, as well as

related disparaging materials, on its own website. (See Def.’s Mem. at 14-15.) In

to a worldwide audience did not breach the Separation Agreement’s non-
disparagement clause, Penn State again claims that it was merely publishing
Freeh’s words and not its own, and argues that it’s publication of the Report was a
permissible act of providing “truthful information in connection with ongoing or
forthcoming investigations.” This argument fails for at least four reasons.

First, as explained above, Penn State is liable for the statements of its agent
and cannot be heard to claim that it was merely publishing the words of someone
else. By electronically publishing the disparaging Report that Freeh prepared for
Penn State, and which accused Dr. Spanier of intentionally covering up the crimes
of a child molester in order to avoid bad publicity, Penn State indisputably made
prohibited negative statements about Dr. Spanier. See Garcia v. Scientifix, LLC,

No. 15-2392, 2016 WL 374724, at *3 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2016) (company’s

electronic communication questioning former employee’s ethics “clearly qualifies
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as a negative or disparaging comment about plaintiff under the unambiguous terms
of the non-disparagement clause, thereby constituting a breach of the non-
aragement clause of the Agreement.”).!

Similarly, Penn State cannot claim that Freeh’s “investigation” was an

“ongoing or forthcoming investigation” within the meaning of the Separation

connection with ongoing or forthcoming investigations, because it was Penn State

itself that initiated the Freeh retention and Report. By Penn State’s logic, it would

wanted to, as long as it unilaterally labeled those statements as being in connection

with a Penn State-created “investigation” that was not in the contemplation of the

parties at the time of contracting.? Such
result that renders the non-disparagement clause completely meaningless. See
Laudig v. Laudig, 624 A.2d 651, 654 (Pa. Super. 1993) (“Before a court will
interpret a provision in ... a contract in such a way as to lead to an absurdity or
make the ... contract ineffective to accomplish its purpose, it will endeavor to find

an interpretation which will effectuate the reasonable result intended.”) (quoting

Pocono Manor Ass’nv. Allen, 12 A.2d 32, 35 (Pa. 1940).).

t Copies of al nonpublished cases cited herein are attached as Exhibit B.

? As noted above, Penn State did not even retain Freeh and FSS until more than a week after
it entered into the Separation Agreement with Dr. Spanier. (Compl. § 69.)
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The plain intent of this provision was to allow Penn State to cooperate with
the then-ongoing and forthcoming criminal investigations into the conduct of
y and other Penn State administrators, not to grant Penn State license to
evade the non-disparagement clause by claiming that any negative statements Penn

State should make to the media about Dr. Spanier were somehow connected to its

retained Freeh as its agent, and that Penn State encouraged, facilitated, and
sponsored Freeh’s disparaging statements of Dr. Spanier, the Complaint more than
liability solely because Penn State unilaterally labeled it an “investigation.” See
McClimans v. Barrett, 419 A.2d 598, 600 (Pa. Super. 1980) (a breach of contract
claim may only be dismissed on a demurrer where the interpretation of the contract
and the parties’ intent is “clear and free from doubt.”).

Third, even if Penn State’s unilateral decision to retain Freeh and FSS as its
agents and counsel could be considered an “investigation” within the meaning of
the Separation Agreement, Penn State does not, and cannot, argue that it was
“required” to produce the Freeh Report, let alone publish it. The only exceptions
to the Separation Agreement’s blanket non-disparagement clause allow for Penn
State to make negative comments about Dr. Spanier only when required (1) by

law; (2) to comply with legal obligations; and/or (3) to provide truthful information
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in connection with ongoing or forthcoming investigations. (Compl. § 62;
Separation Agreement (Compl. at Ex. A) 1 13.) Penn State does not, and cannot
argue that it was under any obligation whatsoever to retain Freeh and pay him $8
million to produce the Freeh Report. Rather, Penn State voluntarily chose to retain

Freeh and FSS as part of a public relations, damage control effort to quash the

And finally, even if Freeh and FSS’s voluntary retention by Penn State

constituted an “investigation” within the meaning of the Separation Agreement,

th evyen 1
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Separation Agreement, Penn State s#ill cannot show that its publication of the

Freeh Report constituted a statement in connection with an “ongoing or
greement (Compl. at Ex. A) at
13.) Penn State’s retention of Freeh, which occurred more than a week after the
execution of the Separation Agreement, was not ongoing or forthcoming at the
time the parties entered into the contract. And the publication of the Freeh Report
itself, more than six months after the execution of the Separation Agreement, was
not “required ... to provide truthful information in connection with an ongoing or
Sorthcoming investigation.” (Id.) (emphasis added). Even if Freeh’s retention and

work constituted an “investigation” within the meaning of the Separation

Agreement, the subsequent, public dissemination of the Freeh Report was plainly
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the publication of a (disparaging) summary of an already completed
“investigation,” as the Complaint confirms. (See Compl. 9§ 73 (noting that Freeh

o IS Y2 % o RN D Candon A
<, 2VUl2).) renn osState may
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consider its actions in publishing the disparaging Report that followed the

completion of the University-sponsored and initiated Freeh retention to have been
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does not absolve Penn State of contractual liability for knowingly publishing

negative statements about Dr. Spanier. The act of publishing the disparaging and

information in connection with an ongoing or forthcoming investigation, and
therefore Penn State’s actions violated the plain language of the contract.
II.  Penn State Fails to Show that Certain Disparaging Trustee Statements

Were Required to be Made in Connection with an Ongoing or
Forthcoming Investigation.

Similarly, Penn State fails to show that Counts III-V of the Complaint do not
sufficiently allege breaches of the Separation Agreement’s non-disparagement
clause. Count III alleges that Penn State breached the non-disparagement clause
by permitting Trustees Karen Peetz and Kenneth Frazier to hold press conferences
on July 12, 2012 and July 13, 2012 — accompanied by then-Penn State President
Erickson — in which they made numerous negative comments about Dr. Spanier,

including the statements that Dr. Spanier failed to “confront a predator,” and failed
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to “put the welfare of children first,” that he “misled” the Board, and that he
“conceal[ed]” Sandusky’s sexual abuse from the Board. (Compl9{ 193-203.)
Count IV alleges that Penn State failed to use reasonable efforts to prevent Trustee
Keith Masser from telling the Associated Press that Dr. Spanier was “involved in a
cover-up” of Sandusky’s crimes. (/d. §f 205-251.) Count V alleges that Penn
mbers o
Trustees from participating in a pre-planned, joint interview with the New York

Times, in which they stated, among other things, that Dr. Spanier failed in his

Spanier chose not to keep the Board informed. (Id. 99 216-226.)
Penn State again attempts to argue that all of these statements were

permissible “negative” comments because they were required to be made “t

©

comply with legal obligations and/or to provide truthful information in connection
with ongoing or forthcoming legal obligations.” (See Def.’s Mem. at 16-21.) But
Penn State fails to demonstrate that any of the statements at issue meet these
criteria. As explained above, Penn State cannot escape liability for the negative
public comments of Trustees Frazier and Peetz on the grounds that they were
merely providing truthful information that they were required to provide in
connection with an ongoing or forthcoming investigation. (See Def.’s Mem. at

16.) Penn State’s hiring and encouragement of Freeh and FSS to disparage Dr.

24



Spanier does not absolve Penn State of liability for breach of contract when Penn
State itself was prohibited from making such statements. 3 Am. Jur. 2d Agency §
64 (2016) (“a principal cannot do an act through an agent which the principal could

not do directly.”) Because Penn State could not legally hire an agent to breach the

contract on its behalf, of course Penn State cannot then escape liability for its own

made about Dr. Spanier.

Moreover, Penn State fails to demonstrate that Peetz and Frazier’s
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voluntarily chose to hold the press conference. (Compl. ] 165-166.) Nor does
Penn State point to any facts suggesting that these statements were made in
connection with any engoing or forthcoming investigation. In fact, Penn State
concedes that the statements at issue in Count III were made affer the conclusion
of Freeh’s “investigation.” (Def.’s Mem. at 16.)

With respect to Count V, Penn State makes the wholly unsupported
argument that by convening a group interview with the New York Times and
making negative comments about Dr. Spanier in January 2012, 13 Penn State
Trustees were merely “complying with their legal obligations” and thus did not

breach the Separation Agreement’s non-disparagement clause. (See Def.’s Mem.

at 20.) But Penn State fails to identify any “legal obligation” whatsoever that
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required the Trustees to give an interview to the New York Times, or to make the

negative statements they made about Dr. Spanier.

statement to the Associated Press that Dr. Spanier was “involved in a cover-up” of
Sandusky’s sexual abuse was not a flagrant breach of the Separation Agreement.
how this press

interview could possibly have been for the purpose of “provid[ing] truthful

information in connection with an ongoing or forthcoming investigation.”

away this statement, Penn State contravenes its own argument, admitting that

Masser was merely sharing an “expression” of what he “personally perceived”

regarding Dr. Spanier’s conduct. (Def’’s Mem. at 18.) By Penn State’s own
admission, this statement was not made for the purpose of providing any truthful
information in connection with any investigation; rather, Masser made this
statement for the purpose of expressing his negative views about Dr. Spanier. (Id.)
This 1s a per se breach of the non-disparagement clause of the Separation
Agreement, and Penn State’s argument that Masser believed his statements to be
true is irrelevant under the terms of the contract.

The bottom line is that Penn State has not explained how any of the negative

statements at issue in Counts I-V fall under any of the narrow exceptions to the
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Separation Agreement’s expansive non-disparagement clause. Penn State attempts

to dispute factually (and incredibly) whether the statements at issue were truthful,

statements it voluntarily made in press conferences and to media outlets were

somehow required for the purposes of cooperating with ongoing or forthcoming

not, they are not appropriate for consideration in resolving Penn State’s demurrer.

See P.J.S., 669 A.2d at 1112. Accordingly, Penn State’s preliminary objections to

HI. Penn State Does Not Dispute that it has Failed to Provide
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Finally, Penn State fails to offer any valid reason as to why Plaintiff has not
stated a valid claim for breach of the Separation Agreement due to Penn State’s
failure to provide contractually required administrative support to Dr. Spanier, as
well as Penn State’s failure to pay his expenses and legal fees as required by the
Separation Agreement. Penn State’s arguments contravene both the plain language
of the contract and the allegations set forth in the Complaint, which is
impermissible at the preliminary objections stage. Twp. of Derry v. Pa. Dep’t of
Labor & Indus., 940 A.2d 1265, 1268 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008) (in reviewing
preliminary objections, the Court must treat as true all well-pleaded allegations in a

complaint). Accordingly, Defendants’ preliminary objections should be overruled.
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First, Count VI of the Complaint concerns Section 4(d) of the Separation
Agreement, which requires Penn State to provide Plaintiff with post-Presidency

aaim lllblldllVC DUPPUI [

(d) During the post-Presidency transition period referred to in Section E.5 of the
Employment Agreement, the University will provide Dr. Spanier with
administrative support to assist him with his responsibilities, including computer
access and [T support, in the manner previously provided to past presidents of the
University, in addition to all support referred to in the last paragraph of Section
E.6 of the Employment Agreement. Following the post-Presidency transition, the
University will provide Dr. Spanier with administrative support commensurate
with that provided with other tenured faculty members and University Professors,
and will continue to provide the administrative support referred to in the last
paragraph of Section E.6 of the Employment Agreement.

(Compl. § 61, Count VI; see also Separation Agreement (Compl. at Ex. A) at 4(d).)
The last paragraph of Section E.6 of the 2010 Employment Agreement states: “The
University shall provide Dr. Spanier with administrative support, including an
office and a staff assistant to assist him with his responsibilities following the

conclusion of the presidency. The terms of Section E.6 shall survive the expiration

at Ex. D) at E.6.) The Separation Agreement does not in any way provide or

suggest that the Agreement shall be terminated or cease to operate in the event that

Dr. Spanier is criminally charged. (Com

Agreement (Compl. at Ex. A).)

Penn State has not provided Dr. Spanier with the specific administrative
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administrative support commensurate with that received by other tenured faculty
members and University Professors. (Compl. ] 167-170.) The Complaint alleges
that despite Dr. Spanier’s requests, Penn State has not provided Dr. Spanier with
an office or assistant. (/d. ] 150, 168, 170.) The Complaint further alleges that
Penn State has refused to allow Dr. Spanier to teach a course at the University. (/d.
9 168.) The Complaint further alleges that

network access, confiscated his desktop computer, laptop, iPad, and all associated

electronics, and has refused to provide Dr. Spanier with IT support. (I/d. | 169.)

Agreement. See Hess v. Sexchick Poultry Servs., Inc., No. CI-03-10667, 2006 WL
5004100, at *295 (Pa. Ct. Comm. Pl. Aug. 23, 2006) (“In a breach of contract
action, a plainti
a contract, (2) a breach of a duty imposed by the contract, and (3) damages.””)
(quoting Sullivan v. Chartwell Invest. Partners LP, 873 A.2d 710, 716 (Pa. Super.
2005).)

In response, Penn State does not deny or dispute that it has failed to provide
administrative support to Dr. Spanier as required by the Separation Agreement.
(See Def.’s Mem. at 21-24.) In fact, Penn State admits that it has not provided
such support. (/d.) Penn State’s only argument in response is to claim that its

actions were warranted by the fact that Dr. Spanier was criminally charged in
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November 2012, nearly a year after the parties entered into the Separation
Agreement. (/d. at 21-22.) The problem for Penn State, however, is that the plain
language of the Separation Agreement provides no support for Penn State’s

supposed unilateral decision to breach the contract based on Dr. Spanier’s criminal

indictment.’

provision in the [Separation Agreement] that allegedly prevents the University, in

the case of a post-contract indictment, from taking this action.” (/d. at 22.) But

requires Penn State to provide Dr. Spanier with an office, an assistant, and
administrative support for the duration of the contract, without condition or
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qualification. As noted specifically in the Com

lification. As t the Complaint, th 0
conditions Penn State’s duty to perform on whether or not Dr. Spanier is faced
with criminal charges during the lifetime of the contract. (Compl. § 66.) Penn
State’s argument amounts to no more than an implicit acknowledgment that it ha

breached the Separation Agreement and that it can identify no provision of the

contract or Pennsylvania law that excuses its breach.

3 Notably, despite the fact that most of the charges against Dr. Spanier have since been
quashed, Penn State still has not resumed compliance with the Separation Agreement.
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Moreover, Penn State then proceeds to undermine its own argument by
referencing a provision in Dr. Spanier’s prior Employment Agreement that did
excuse Penn State from performing certain aspects of that contract in the event
that Dr. Spanier was “formally indicted in a court of law of any felony.” (Def.’s
Mem. at 23, citing Employment Agreement (Def.’s Mem. at Ex. D) at 12.) Despite
noting that certain portions of the Employment Agreement were incorporated in

the Separation Agreement, (see Def.’s Mem. at 23), Penn State pointedly does not

argue that this provision of the Employment Agreement was incorporated in the
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(Compl. at Ex. A) (stating that the prior 2010 Employment Agreement was

“terminated as of November 9, 2011,” incorporating only select, specified portions

[Separation] Agreement constitute the full and complete understandings and

arrangements of the parties with respect to the terms of Dr. Spanier’s termination

JY4L NS LW QW

there are no agreements,
covenants, promises or arrangements other than those set forth herein with respect
to that subject.”). Penn State’s attempt to rely on this provision from a superseded
contract only serves to highlight that (1) at the time it entered into the Separation
Agreement, Penn State was fully aware of how to include a clause excusing

performance in the event of Dr. Spanier’s criminal indictment; and (2) at the time
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in entered into the Separation Agreement, Penn State was fully aware that Dr.
Spanier’s previous Employment Agreement included such a clause, but that (3) the
parties chose not to include such a clause in the Separation Agreement. Because
Penn State does not contest that it has taken actions that breach the plain language

of the Separation Agreement, its preliminary objections should be overruled.

reimbursement of expenses and attorneys’ fees that Dr. Spanier has incurred with

respect to the grand jury presentment and his termination from the position of

acknowledges that the Separation Agreement provides for an ongoing duty of

indemnification with respect to expenses arising out of any alleged acts or
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reimbursement attorney’s fees and expenses he has incurred in relation to “the
grand jury presentment and his termination from the position of President of the
University.” (Id. at 24.) Penn
expenses are not reimbursable under the contract.

First, Penn State argues that it is not required to reimburse Dr. Spanier for
the cost of hiring a public relations firm to mitigate the unfathomable reputational

harm caused by the disparaging statements that Penn State made in breach the

Separation Agreement. (Id. at 25; see also Compl. Y 171-172, 242, 244.) Penn
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State argues that Dr. Spanier is not entitled to reimbursement for these “public
relations” expenses, but does not dispute that the relevant provisions of the
Separation Agreement are nof limited to reimbursement of legal fees. Nor does
Penn State address Dr. Spanier’s factual allegations stating that these expenses

were incurred as a direct result of Penn State’s prohibited, disparaging statements,

Spanier was President of Penn State.

Under the plain terms of the Separation Agreement, Dr. Spanier’s efforts to

repair the egregious harm to his reputation were “expenses” which he “incurred in
connection with matters relating to ... his termination from the position of

President of the University,” (Separation Agreement (Compl. at Ex. A) at § 4(f)),
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as President with respect to acts or omissions occurring while he was serving as

President.” (See Id. at | 6 (incorporating Employment Agreement (Def.’s Mem. at

Ex. D) at §J).) The Separation Agreement thus requires Penn State mbu
Dr. Spanier for these expenses, and Penn State does not dispute that it has not done
so.

Next, Penn State disputes that it is required to reimburse Dr. Spanier for the

cost of a lawsuit that Dr. Spanier had to file against Penn State in order to obtain

access to his own emails that Penn State provided to Freeh and FSS, but refused to
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provide to Dr. Spanier. (See Def.’s Mem. at 25; Compl. § 173.) Dr. Spanier
specifically requested that he be granted access to his own emails in order to
ensure the accuracy of the University-sponsored Freeh’s Report and to prepare for
his own interview with Freeh. (Compl. § 173.) Penn State argues that the
Separation Agreement does not pfovide for reimbursement for fees Dr. Spanier
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“unilaterally chose to incur,’ t Dr. Spanier does not allege that he requested,
and was refused, reimbursement for the cost of this lawsuit. (Def.’s Mem. at 25.)

Penn State is wrong in both respects.

legal fees on whether the fees were incurred in an offensive or defensive legal

action; rather, the determining factor is whether the fees were incurred in relation

o+

o Dr. Spanier’s term
Spanier was serving as President of Penn State. (Separation Agreement (Compl. at

Ex. A) at Y 4(f), 6.) Dr. Spanier alleges not only that the entire purpose of this
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suit was to prepare

as or a

Report — which indisputably accused Dr. Spanier of multiple improper acts and
omissions during his time as President — but also that it was Penn State’s own legal
counsel that suggested he file the suit in order to gain access to his emails.
(Compl. §173.) Second, Dr. Spanier also specifically alleges in the Complaint that

“Penn State refused to reimburse [him] for any of the legal bills associated with
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this suit.™ (Compl. § 173; see also id. § 242.) Penn State’s argument to the
contrary is an improper attempt to dispute the facts asserted in the Complaint. See
Twp. of Derry, 940 A.2d at 1268.

Because Dr. Spanier has alleged sufficient facts supporting his claims that
Penn State has breached the Separation Agreement by failing to provide
administrative support and by failing to reimburse Dr. Spanier for his expenses and

legal fees, Penn State’s preliminary objections to Counts VI and VII should be

overruled.

For all of the reasons set forth above, Defendant’s preliminary objections
should be overruled in their entirety, and Plaintiff’s breach of contract claims

should be permitted to proceed.

Dated: May 16, 2016 By: 7
Thomas A, C(are (pro hac vice)
Elizabeth M Locke (pro hac vice)
Andrew C Phillips (pro hac vice)
CLARE LOCKE LLP

(motions to participate pro hac vice
forthcoming)

902 Prince Street

Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (202) 628-7400

* Notably, Penn State actually did initially reimburse Dr. Spanier for his public relations
expenses, before it refused to continue doing so. Included among the legal bills Penn State has
refused to pay are the fees for Dr. Spanier’s successful appellate defense that recently resulted in
most of the criminal charges against him being quashed.
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Kathleen Yurchak (PA 55948)
STEINBACHER, GOODALL & YURCHAK, P.C.
yurchak@centrelaw.com

328 South Atherton Street

State College, PA 16801

Telephone: (814) 237-4100

Fax: (814) 237-1497
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Freeh Sporkin & Suilivan, LLP

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
November 18, 2011

Steve A. Garban

Chairman, Board of Trustees

and

Paula R. Ammerman

Director, Office of the Board of Trustees
The Pennsylvania State University

205 Old Main

University Park, PA 16802

Re: Engagement to Perform Legal Services

Taves ]f)"rw [ask Force
N ¥ F“‘ & ).d .
y o3 K We are pleased that the Board of Trustees of /'he Pennsylvania State University
(“Triygees™, “you” or “your™), on behalf of the Special Gommittee established by the Trustees
(the “$ ccrﬁ‘(“mnncc”), has engaged us to represent the &pe&?ﬁ—'ﬁ:—e'r Sidttce: This is a new
engagement for Frech Sporkin & Sullivan, LLP (“FSS”). Accordingly, thig is to set forth the
basic terms upon which FSS has been engaged to represent the Speetii-t oﬁ{‘nﬁmc including

the anticinated eonne nf aur services and hilline nalicies and nragtl_cgs ﬂ]at W’lll ann]v fo the
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engagement.  Although our services are limited at this time to the specific matter described
herein, the general terms of this letter will am%l,y o apy ¢ other matters that FSS may hereafter
undertake to handle for the Trustees or the Spestat-Eo

Dear Mr. Garban and Ms. Ammerman:

mﬁtcc

1. Scope of Tingagement, FSS has been engaged to serve as independent, external legal
gounsel to the Spesk\i—-d-)rmmfee to perform an independent, full and complete

investigation of the recently publicized allegations of sexual abuse at the facilities

£l 113 k24
and the alleged failure of The Ponnsycv'ama State University (“PSU ) personnel to

report such sexual abuse to appropriate pohce and government author um The mults
s Q r 3
of FSS’s investigation will be provided in g wriltep.report to the ﬁps@fﬂ o
and other partles as so directed by the Spmﬁt“év%mﬁéce The report will contain
FSS’s findings concerning: i) failures that occurred in the reporting process; ii) the
cause for those failures; iii) who had knowledge of the allegations of sexual abuse; and
iv) how those allegations were handled by the Trustees, PSU administrators, coaches
LRI othu staff FSS’s report also will prov1dc recommendations to the Speetal

=
(AN daaa Py artieme O Homid fo asmcraen $hot thaaa an

L AL
(e g nmmeu and Trustees for actions to be taken to atlempt o cnsurc that those ana
similar failures do not occur again.

370t Kennett Pike, Suite 130 1 185 Avenue of the Americas, 30™ Floor 2445 M Street, NW, Thisd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19807 New York, NY 10036 Washington, DC 20037
+1 (302) 824- 7139 +1 (646) 557-6286 +1 (202) 390-5959



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL Page 2 of 8

Task Feree .
It is understood by FSS, the Trustces ,and 1I'he Spetim-Comdites that FSS will act
under the sole direction of the Spebri—Eor idtee in performing the services
hereunder. It also is understood by ESS, the Trustecs and the $pect Hritoe that

FSS’s investigation will be completed in parallel to, but indeprendent of, any other
investigation that is conducted by any policy agencies, governmental authorities or
agencies, or other organizations within or outside of (¢.g., The Second Mile) PSU, and
will not interfere with any such other investigations.

It also is understood by FSS, the Trustees and the %gm;ré;{ncrﬁiw that during the
course of FSS’s independent investigation performed hereunder, FSS will immediately
report any discovered evidence of criminality to the appropriate Jaw enforcement
authorities, and provide notice of such reporting to the SpetiaF-Gominiites. If FSS’s
investigation identifies any victims of sexual crimes or exploitation, FSS will
immediately report such information to th;:é]()frqpriggc law enforcement authorities,
and provide notice of such reporting to the Sp -Gonhifitee,

AU LOUGL UL Uil TepuUlL il

FSS also will communicate regarding its independent investigation performed
hereunder with media, police agencies, govcr!mxinlgj authorities and agencies, and

any other parties, as directed by the -Speelal-Coliiitfoe. However, it also is
patues, oe 0 e T B e vever,
understood by "&,z. the Trustees and the SpeembBontiifde that neither the Trustees
nor the Speeial &ﬁ‘&" t& will interfere with FSS's reporting of evidence of
criminality or identities of any victims of sexual crimes or exploitation discovered

+h bt . g 1 3 1 1 rm
throughout the course of FSS’s independent investigation performed hereunder, as

discussed in the paragraph immediately above.

I

{pqn‘i}mn‘cd cannot presently be
A

The precise time frame in which FSS’s services will be ne
¥ all sonaonioa

determined, However, ESS, the Trustees and l{lb%yyév“'m-t-wummv all recognize that
the investigation must be completed in a thorough manner, but also as expeditiously as

possible.

Sins atbncmney s bl

2. Rates. It is anticipated that Louis J. Freeh will be the lead and billing attorney on this
engagement. Other FSS, and other non-FSS professionals, will be assigned from time
to time to assist in the representation, FSS will charge you for the services provided
under the terms of this engagement letter based on the hourly rates of the professionals
working on this matter, plus reasonable expenses as described below in the
“Disbursements” section of this engagement letter, The hourly rates that will be
charged in connection with this matter are as follows: Mr, Freeh -- (i) USD per
hour; other FSS partners ~-- USD per hour; investigators and FSS non-partner
lawyers - {gi USD per hour; and paraprofessional support staff -- s USD
per hour, We reassess our hourly rates from time to time and adjustments are made
when we believe such adjustments are appropriate. These adjustments may be
reflected in the billing rates utilized to determine our charges to you during the course

of our engagement, FSS biils in quarter of an hour increments.

3711 Kennett Pike, Suite 130 1185 Avenue of the Americas, 30" Floor 2445 M Street, NW, Third Fleor
Wilmington, DE 19807 New York, NY 10036 Washington, DC 20037
+1 (302) 824-7139 +1 (646) 557-6286 +1 (202) 390-5959



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL Page 3 0f 8

3. Disbursements. In addition to fees_for, nug let,Lb we also charge separately for
certain costs incurred on the SpedialCot Afilee’s behalf, such P tr'w~ m!alud
expenses. Our invoices also will include cogts incurred on the & Shidee's
behalf for services and materials provided by third-party vcndors, mcludmg but not
limited to courier and messenger service, airfreight service, outside copy service,

shipping and express mail, filing fees, deposition transcripts, and court reporters.

Under certain circumstances, for certain large disbursements, we may either bill you

directly or ask you to advance funds outside our normal billing cycle. In addmon to
the third-party disbursements noted above, other charges that will be reflected on our
invoices include the following:

o International calling costs will be charged at the standard provider rates.

o Computerized research costs will be charged at the standard provider rates.

¢ Office supply costs are pot passed on to a client unless a purchase is
specifically required for a particular engagement.

We make every effort to include disbursements in the invoice covering the month in
which they are incurred. However, there may be occasions when disbursements may
not be posted in the billing system until the following month. If the required payment
of our invoices is based on the completion of a specific assignment, pursuant to any
alternative timing arrangements that have been established and are described in the
“Rates” section of this engagement letter, an estimate of unposted disbursements in
addition to an estimate of unposted charges for services will be included in our invoice

payable at completion.

4. Payment Terms. Generally, our invoices are prepared and forwarded to our clients
monthly covering fees and costs incwred for the prior month. Any alternative timing
arrangements for invoicing that have been established are described in the “Rates”

section of this engagement letter.

Unless stated differently in the “Rates” section of this engagement letter, our invoices
for service are due and payable within thirty (30) days of receipt. Clients whose
invoices are not paid within this period may have a late charge assessed on their
unpaid balance at the rate of 1% per month. The intent of the late charge is to assess
on an equitable basis additional costs incurred by FSS in carrying past-due balances.

FSS requires payment at the conclusion of this engagment of all accrued and unpaid
fees and disbursements to fhe extént invoiced, plus such additional amounts of fees
and disbufSements as shall constitute our reasonable estimate of fees and
disbursements incurred or to be incurred by us through the conclusion of this
engagement (though such estimate shall not thereafter preclude a final settling of
accounts between us when final detailed billing information is available).

3711 Kennett Fike, Suite 130 2445 M Strect, NW, Third Floor
Wilmington, DE 19807 New York, NY 10036 Washington, DC 20037
+] {302) 824-7139 ’ +1 (646) 557-6286 +1 (202) 390-5939

SO L, TN
1185 Avenue of the Amier Laa,ge F}va



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL Page 4 of 8

i k :
During this engagement, the Trustees and the S{M may request from us

an ‘slu\mu, of fees and/or costs that we anticipate incurring on the Speciid

LpnllEsSs behalf, While we may provide an estimate for your or the Speeiat
'K-”ér}mﬁrttee s general planning purposes, our estimate is only & preliminary
approximation based on facts that are currently available and the currently anticipated
level of work required to complete the engagement. In no event is an estimate to be
construed as a commitment of FSS to render services at a minimum or maximum cost.

Unless otherwise agreed, our invoice will be presented in our standard format. If this
format is not sufficient for your needs, we will work with you to find one that is. FSS
will review individually any requests to use a third party vendor for electronic billing.
Depending on the vendor requested, we might provide alternative recommendations in
order to insure that electronic billing through a third party is both practical and
efficient. All charges related to using a third party vendor for this purpose, including
initial start-up costs and maintenance fees, will be payable by the Trustees directly.

Where réquired, your billing statement may include applicable international taxes such
as VAT, GST, and consumption tax, etc.

Upon request, we will forward our billing statements to a th +Ld i ty.designated by
you who is assuming payment respons:blhty for your or the. &pccrﬂ-@cﬁ rmﬁcc s legal
€Xpenses, €.g,, an msurance camer who holds your liability coverage. In the event

Wik viliieay

for payment of our Iegal fees and costs and you agree that you_ are respon31blc for
prompt payment in that event,

., Suit 130, Wilmingto

L2 2 58

transfer instructions are

ATl
All payments shou

€ s tly to: 37 - e
Delaware 19807, If you choose to pay by wire transfer, wire
as follows:

Bank:

ABA/Routing No.:
(For Domestic Payments)

SWIFT Code:
(For International Payments)

L EUR Y et b

The mumg attorney aSSIgnea to this maiter wiil review your Uuunb stalemelit veLoIc
is sent to you and make any adjustments he or she views as appropriate. If you have

24
il

3711 Kennett Pike, Suite 130 1185 Avenue of the Americas, 36" Floor 2445 M Steeet, NW, Third Floor
Wilmington, DE 19807 New York, NY 10036 Washington, DC 20037
+1 (302) 824- 7139 +] (646) 557-6286 +1 (202) 350-5959
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any questions concerning any invoice item, please do not hesitate to contact the billing
attorney,

5, Retention of Third Parties. We may determine that it is necessary to involve third
parties to assist us in performing services in cqunection with this engagement, If that
determination is made, we will notify the %peéréf—&: Fviites. promptly to discuss the
proposed third parties, the expected scope of the services to be provided by the third
parties and the related fees and_costs expeeted to be charged by those third parties.
FSS will consult with the Speetaitionkniiifes about any changes to the third parties’
scope of services or related fees and costs that may occur throughout the course of this

engagement,

. : Tk Feres o
For the purpose of providing legal services to the ‘;px:em{-(vm;wmtcc, FSS will retain
Freeh Group International Solutions, LLC (“FGIS”) to assist in this engagement. It
should be noted that Louig J. Freeh is a partner and member in FSS end FGIS,

SLVUAL OV iU VAR AUl 4. AASRAL & AliitL

respectively, and has a controlling interest in both. FSS is a law firm and FGIS is a
separate investigative and consulting group.

As described in the “Disbursements” section gf this engagement letter, our invoices

no U\!OV&‘VVU AL WA A7 AiDU A IR ALWIAN G 30 “\‘r‘
will include fees and costs incurred on'the-# mnviitee’s behalf for services and

materials provided by third parties, unless stated otherwise in the “Rates” section of
this engagement letter, or in a separate writing signed by FSS and the Trustees,

6. Confidentiality and Responding_to Subpoenas and chcr Rcuucﬂs\ for Information.
The work and advice which is provided to the Specid-tdniinifice under this
enagagment by FSS, and any third party working on behalf of FSS to perform services

in connection with this engagement, is subject to the confidentiality and privilege
protection of the attorney-client and attorney work product privileges, unless
appropriately waived by the parties or otherwise determined by law. In the event that
FSS, or any third party working on behalf of FSS to perform services in connection
with this engagement, is required to respond to a subponea or other formal request
from a third party or a governmental agency for oyr recopls or other information
relating to services we have performed for the ﬁwh@»&iﬁﬁw ot to testify by
deposition or otherwise concg{_pilrﬁg ?.%}‘;.h (serviccs, {o the exient penmitled by law, we
will provide youand the Speetal fitea notice of such a request and give you and
the SpeeihiZCobifitice u reasonable opportanity to ohjeet 1o such disclosure or
testimony. It is understood that you will reimburse us for our time and expense
incurred in responding to any such demand, including, but not limited to, time and
expense incurred in search and photocopying costs, reviewing documents, appearing
at depositions or hearings, and otherwise litigating issues raised by the request.

7. General Responsibilitics of Aftorney and Client, FSS will provide the above-
el - TS AL, B it s PN .
described legal services for the Speetat-Comnvde’s benelll, 10r whicn uu% Irustees
will be billed in the manner set forth above. We will keep the Spbdt-Cothittitee

1185 Avenue of the Americas, 30" Floor 2445 M Street, NW, Third Floor
Washingten, DC 20037
+1 (202) 390-5959

3711 Keanett Pike, Suite 130
Wilmington, DE 19807 New York, NY 10036
+] (302) 824- 7139 +1 (646) $57-6286
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appn'scd of clwd opients as necessary to perform our services and will consult with
the SP%hh—t-mmmi»te«r as necessary to ensure the timely, effective and efficient
comnletion of our work T—TnWPVPT although we wﬂl make every reasonable effort to

COIPASRICT wOIX., 20 L, alldlUuusll

do so, we camol gugante shat we will be able to provide SpCClﬁC results and the
Trustees aud the SpedinrCoaiiide scknowlege that FSS does not promise any result.

We underctand that the qum-}f? mﬁﬁ_ﬁep will rgvgd@ us with such factual

TF W WAAMAD WAWE WAL WY RSV PR 232

information and documents as we require to perform the services, will make any
business or technical decisions and determinations as are appropriate to facilitate the
completion of our services, and will remit payment of our invoices when due, pursuant

#n tlam dacinn £+l
10 UiC WIns O1 Uils engagement letter,

Moreover in connection with any investigation, civil or criminal action, administrative
proceedmg or any other action arising out of this matter, the Trustees have agreed to

indemnify FSS, it’s partners, emp;oyeeo, agents and third-party vendors who have

provided or are providing services in connection with this engagement, for all costs,
expenses, attorney’s fees (fo be paid as accured and billed) and judgements, 1ncludmg
any amounts pa1d in settlement of any claims. This obligation shall survive the

termination of this engagement.
1’64’ 3 Foreg

8. Waiver of Future Conflicts. Our agreement to represent the -§ is
conditioned upon our mutual understandmg that FSS is free to repxesent any clients
{including your adversaries) and to take posulons adverse to either you or an affiliate
in any matters (whether involving the same substantive areas of law for which you
have retained us on behalf of the Speerkf€limbiitide or some other unrelated areas,
and whether involving business transactions, counseling, htlgatlon or othermsc)
which do not involve the same Mcmdl and Iugdl issues as matters for which you have
retained us on behalf of the & f"’i@e or may hereafier retain us. In this
connection, you and the o should be aware that we provide services
on a wide variety of legal subjects, to a number of clients, some of whom are or may
in the future operate in the same areas of business in which you are operating or may
operate. Subject to our ethical and plt)flsxloniﬂ obligations, we reserve the right to
withdraw from representing the é»iw.agl_&falmnmee should we determine that a
conflict of interest has developed for us.

ha

hal, u lcss Jve

9. Engagement Limited to Identified Client. This will also confirm
otherwise agree in writing, our engagement is solely related to the-%-l :
established by The Pennsylvania State University Board of Trustees and the specific
matter described above, By entering into this engagement, we do not represent any
individuals or entities not named as clients herein, nor do we represent any owner,
officer, director, founder, manager, general or limited partner, employee, member,
shareholder or other constituent of any entity named as a client in this letter, in their
individual capacities or with respect to their individual affairs.

3711 Kennett Piks, Suite 130 1185 Avenue of the Americas, 0™ Floor 2443 M Streer, NW, Third Floor
Wilmington, DE {9807 New York, NY (0036 Washinglon, DC 20037
+] (302) 824-7139 +] (646) 557-6286 +1 (202) 390-5959
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10. Termination. Our engagement may be terminated at any time by FSS or the Spesial
e . - . ) NN N .
: %“ipon written notice and, with respect to 1SS, subject to our ethical and
professignal obligations. In addition to other reasons, the Trustees and the Spseit-

Coitdnileii agree that FSS may terminate its legal sevices and withdraw from this
engagement in the event our invoices are not paid in a timely manner, pursuant to the
terms of this engagment letter. Upon termination, all_fees and expenses due and

owing shall be paid promptly. Your and the “TL p: 1.-"., 2fifew’s acceptance of this

engagement lettei constitutes your and the SpectatConimittes’s understanding of, and
consent to, the particular terms, conditions, and disclosure herein.

11. Client Files. In the course of our representation of the S};J-fhw[};ﬁ&{m we will
maintain a file containing, for example, correspondence, pleadings, agreements,
deposition transcripts, exhibits, '113_}3 sica] evidence, expert reports, and other items
reasonably necessary for the ‘S})ew.é{’ $ikiee’s representation (“Client File”). We
may also place in such file documents containing our attorney work product, mental
impressions or notes, dmfrsﬁ)f documents, and internal accounting records (*Work

¢

Product’). The Spebialdobi:

Aitles s entitled upon written request to take possession
of itg Client File, subject to our right to make gopies of any files delivered o the
lrofuifidee. The Trustees and the &m wiiilfee agree thai the Work
Product is and shall remain our property. Under our document retention policy, we
normally destroy files ten years after a matter is closed, unless other arrangements are

made with the client.

.1—“.' s}ﬁ? of course. is delighted to be asked to provide legal services o the Speetut-
“efmntites, and we are looking forward to working with the speeh" nhitide on this
engagement. While ordinarily we might prefer to choose a less formal method of confirming
the terms of our encacement than a written statement such as this, it has been our experience

LAY LVIAAY VA Vil VaapBgvassvest TRAGSS

that a letter such as this is useful both to FSS and to the client. Moreover, in certain instances,

FSS is required by law to momorialize thesg matters in wiiting. In any event, we would

reéquest that the Trystees and the 8;;6%‘{“\)71% Wfe-roview this letter and, if it comports with

vour and the Speckdi-Colitditee’s underst g of our respective responsibilities, so indicate
Al

YOU @G 1he SPECirsouHeee o DLk stay ﬁillo

by returning a signed copy to me at your & l‘i_cs. convenience so as NOL o impede the
commencement of work on behalf of the Speg‘lii—éﬂmmﬁf‘e% If you or tl}e-%;m;ﬂﬁﬁﬁes
have any questions concerning this engagement letter, or should the Spe-&} iﬂ}ﬁﬁiﬁ o5 ever
wish to discuss any matter relating to our legal representation, please do not hesitate to call

me directly, or to speak to one of our other attorneys who is familiar with the engagement,

3711 Kennett Pike, Suite 130 1185 Avenue of the Americas, 30" Floor 2445 M Street, NW, Third Floor
Wilmington, DE 19807 New Yoik, NY 10036 Washington, DC 20037
+1(302) 824- 7139 +1 (646) 557-6286 +1 (202) 390-5959
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Ttk Force
1  Again. we look forward to serving the Spesial-Commitice and thank the Speciat-
faob R 7 . Toadk I=w . .
PR and the Trustees for looking to FSS to assist the $pe "l—% olmififSe-in this matter.

I
S ,_4,{'13;://
SO T

Sincerely,

Louis J. Freeh*
Senior Managing Partner
Freeh Sporkin & Sullivan, LLP

APPROVED AND AGREED TO ON BEHALF OF
The Board of Trustees of The Pennsylvania State University:

R Ny 4 S
By T G L el e
an authorized signatory of The Board of Trustees of The Pennsylvania State University

Steve A.

Printed Name:

Title: Chairx, Board of Trustees
The Pennsylvania State University

Date:  12/2/11 _
j‘:w/]f.a,hj w’-: v Tas k Foece

APPROVED AND /(E.;REED TO ON BEHALF OF
The Special €ommfities established by

The Board of Trustees of The Pennsylvania State University:
By / ﬂ:;\/t.:}‘.)' »»4:1-1 ] T o k F" ree

an authorized signatory of The Special Gemnnittee-established by
The Board of Trustees of The Pennsylvania State University

k, C‘. ’g;( i

Printed Name:

Title; Chair, Special Investigations Task Force

Date: /£ /3/ (

* Licensed to practice law in New York, New Jersey and Washington, DC only.

3711 Kennett Plke, Suite 130 1185 Avenue of the Americas, 30™ Floar 2445 M Street, NW, Third Floor
Wilmington, DE 19807 New York, NY 10036 Washington, OC 20037
+1 {202) 390-5959

+] (302) 824- 7139 +1 (646) 557-6286
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Garcia v. Scientifix. LLC.. Slip Copv {20
Garcia v, Scientifix, LLC., Si P COpRY {2V

2016 WL 374724

2016 WL 374724
Only the Westlaw citation is currently available.
United States District Court,
E.D. Pennsylvania.

Deirdre Garcia.
V.
Scientifix, LLC., George Lynch.

C.A. NO. 15-2392
I

Signed 02/01/2016
- Attorneys and Law Firms

Andrew S. Abramson, Abramson Employment Law LLLC,
Blue Bell, PA, for Deirdre Garcia.

John M. Hanamirian, Hanamirian, Gartbian & Kranjac,
PC, Moorestown, NJ, Antranig N. Garibian, Garibian Law
Offices PC, Philadelphia, PA, for Scientifix, LLC., George
Lynch.

MEMORANDUM OPINION

SCHMEHL, J.

*] Plaintiff brought this action, claiming the defendants
breached the terms of a non-disparagement clause in
a settlement agreement entered into between the parties
in a prior action. Plaintiff has also added claims for
intentional interference with prospective contractual relations
and defamation. Presently before the Court is the defendants'
motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim under Rule 12(b)
(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. For the reasons
that follow, the motion is granted in part and denied in part.

To survive a motion to dismiss pursuant to Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12(b}6), 2 plaintiff must allege ‘enouch facts to

SO0, & PRallRIR ISt &% CHOREMR 18835 10

state a
claim to relief that is plausible on its face.” Bell Atl. Corp. v.
Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007). A complaint has facial
plausibility when there is enough factual content “that allows
the court to draw the reasonabie inference that the defendant is
liable for the misconduct alleged.” Ashcroft v. Igbal, 55 U.S.
662, 678 (2009). A court must accept all factual allegations
in the complaint as true and draw all reasonable inferences
in favor of the plaintiff. Phillips v. Caty of Allegheny, 515
F.3d 224, 231 (3d Cir. 2008). Legal conclusions and recitals

of the elements of a cause of action that are supported only by

mere conclusory statements are to he disregarded. Santiago v.

Warminster Twp., 629 F. 3d 121, 128 (3d Cir. 2010).

The Complaint alleges that from October 2005 until March
2012, plﬁlnull was t":mplﬁjyﬁu Uy defendant Scientifix,
LLC (“Scientifix™} as a sales representative. Compl q 7.
Defendant George Lynch (“Lynch”) is a corporate officer
with Scientifix. Id. § 6. On July 12, 2013, plaintiff filed an
action 1n this Court captioned Deirdre Garcia v. Scientifix,
LLC. George Lynch, Scott Stewart and Brian Foresta, E.D.
Pa. No. 13-4074 (the “Prior Action”), alleging violations
of the Pennsylvania Wage Payment Collection Law, 43
Pa.C.S. 260.1 and breach of contract. Id. {1 8, 9. The parties
reached a settlement, the terms of which were set forth in a
Settlement Agreement and Release (“Agreement”) executed
by all parties. Id § 11, Ex. A.

Paragraph 6 of the Agreement provides:

Non-Disparagement. Garcia agrees that she will not
communicate, publish or release, indirectly or directly, in
any medium or format, negative or disparaging comments
Stewart and

and Faresta agree

or information about Scientifix, Lynch,

Foresta. Scientifix, Lvnch, Stewart a

nIlllx, L.ynca,

that they will not communicate, publish or release,
indirectly or directly, in any medium or format, any
negative or disparaging comment or information about

N R L

Garcia. (empncme. aadaeaq).

id. g 12.

3

'.
R
,.

lll& \.,Ulllpldult dll nas over LU ycaw
of experience in the educational institution laboratory
construction industry. Id. § 15. She is presently employed as
Director of Business Development for Flatiron Construction
Company (“Flatiron”), a full service general contractor in
the Philadelphia area. Id. § 16. At Flatiron, plaintiff is
actively involved in preparing Requests for Proposal (*“RFP”)
for educational institution projects, including laboratory

renovations. Id. § 18.

*2 In early April 2015, plaintiff circulated a RFP for
laboratory work at Temple University to potential bidders,
including Scientifix. Id. § 19. Mott Manufacturing provides
a large amount of laboratory equipment that is used in
educational laboratory projects. Id. 4 21. Mott's exclusive

desienated dealer representative in eastern Pennsvlvania is
GCSIgnaled Goailr represeniative n gastern rennsyivania 1s

Scientifix. Id. ] 22. Plaintiff represented several Mott dealers
since 1992. In fact, during her career, when the designated
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eastern Pennsylvania Mott dealer changed, plaintiff worked
d

for the new dealer, which le ormer employment with

Scientifix. Id. J 23.

On April 24, 2015, shortly after Scientifix received the RFP
IO[' ll'lC T emp KC er]eu Lyﬂ(.ll IUl'Wdl'(lCd an - Illdll, Ublllg lll&
Scientifix email address and Scientifx logo, to Marc Kleiman,
a project manager for Flatiron and to Mario DiFonte, Vice
President of Sales and Marketing for Mott under the subject
“Future Bid Work™ which stated, “Scientifix cannot and will
not supply you with any pricing if Deirdre Garcia is involved
in the project. I do not trust her ethics, she has shared our

pricing with competitors in the past.” Id. § 24, Ex. B.

Plaintiff alleges that she has not shared Scientifix pricing with
competitors in the past and has never exhibited any unethical
conduct in her work within the educational institution
laboratory construction industry. Id. § 28. Plaintiff alleges
that defendants portrayed her as unethical and untrustworthy

to Mott for the purpose of harming her reputation in the
Iohaentnems nnmotimiatine 1mdaote: Td € 20
lauulau.uy LUILLSII UL LIV HHIUUDU Y. U, ] & 7.

In Count One of her Complaint, plaintiff alleges that
defendants breached the non-disparagement clause of the
Agreement by communicating, publishing and releasing
negative and/or dispargaing comments and information about
plaintiff. Id. § 37.

Defendants argue in their motion to dismiss that the breach
of contract claim must be dismissed because the non-
disparagement clause in the Agreement is limited in scope
to negative and disparaging comments arising only out of
the Prior Action or made during plaintiff's employment with
Scientifix. Defendants argue that the substance of Lynch's e-

mail did not relate to the substance of the Prior Action and,
therefore, did not violate the non-disparagement clause.

Under Pennsylvania law, the first step in interpreting a
contract is to ascertain the intent of the parties. Truserve
Corp.v_Morgan's Tool & Supply Co., 39 A3d 253, 260
(Pa. 2012). When the words of a contract are clear and
unambiguous, the Court can determine the intent of the parties
based on the common and plain meaning of the words used.
Id. The Court must give effect to ail of the provisions in the
contract. Murphy v. Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Ghost, 777
A.2d 418, 429 (Pa. 2001).

A clear and unambiguous contract is construed as a matter of
law. Trizechahn Gateway, LLC v. Titus, 976 A.2d 474, 483

(Pa. 2009). If, however, the contract is ambiguous, it is for the
factfinder to ascertain the nm’tu—*e intent. Id. Merely because
the parties interpret the contract differently does not mean that
it is ambiguous. Espenshade v. Espenshade, 729 A.2d 1239,
1242 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999). Only where the contract language
is capably of being reasonably understood in more than one
sense is a contract ambiguous. Ins. Adjustment Bureau, Inc. v.
Allstate Ins. Co., 905 A.2d 462, 468-69 (Pa. 2006). Where the
alternative meaning is unreasonable, there is no ambiguity.

Murphy, 777 A.2d at 430.

Contrary to defendants' argument, the Court finds that the
terms of the non-disparagement clause could not be more
clear and unambiguous. Giving the words used their common
and plain. meaning, the Court finds that both plaintiff and
defendants intended that neither will communicate or publish
any negative or disparaging information about the other.
Period. There is no language anywhere in the provision that
would limit its scope to claims arising from or relating to
plaintiff's employment with Scientifix or to only the Prior

*3  An e-mail from Lynch to plaintiff's new employer,
Flatiron, as well as to Mott whose dealers plaintiff has
represented since 1992, stating that he does not trust plaintiff's
ethics and accusing plaintiff of sharing Scientifix pricing
with competitors in the past clearly qualifies as a negative or
disparaging comment about plaintiff under the unambiguous
terms of the non-disparagement clause, thereby constituting a
breach of the non-disparagement clause of the Agreement. As
a result, the Court finds that plaintiff has alleged the existence
of a contract with clear and unambiguous terms, a breach of
the contract and resulting damages.

In Count Two of her Complaint, plaintiff alleges that she “has
prospective contractual relations with customers whom she
has known and developed over the course of [her] career in
the laboratory industry.” Id. § 40. Plaintiff alleges that “these
relattonships constitute prospective contractual relations.” Id.
M 41. Plaintiff further alleges that defendants' actions in
forwarding the e-mail “had the purpose and intent of harming
[plaintiff] by preventing these relations from occurring.” Id.

q42.

Defendants argue that plaintiff herself was never a party to
any contract between Flatiron and any bidder responding
to an RFP and that plaintiff has failed to identify any
actual contractual relation between her and any prospective
customer with which defendants could have interfered.

WESTLAW
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In ord
or prospective contractual relation, a plaintiff must plead:
“(1) the existence of a contractual or prospective contractual
relation between the complainant and a third party; (2)
purposefuli action on the part of the defendant, specificaily
intended to harm the existing relation, or to prevent a
prospective relation from occurring; (3) the absence of
privilege or justification on the part of the defendant; and (4)
the occasioning of actual damage as a result of the defendant’s
conduct.” Crivelli v. General Motor Corp., 215 F.3d 386, 394
(3d Cir. 2000); see also, Strickland v. University of Scranton,
700 A.2d 979, 985 (Pa. Super. 1997).

With regard to the first element, it is essential that plaintiff

alleges a prospective contractual relationship between the
actual r\!mnhff and a third person other than the defendant.

Daniel Adams Associates, Inc. v. Rimbach Publishing, Inc.,
519 A.2d 997, 1000 (Pa. Super. 1987). The Pennsylvania
Supreme Court has defined a “prospective contractual

- o md PR Ry

relation™ as “something less than a coniractual right, but
something more than mere hope.” Thompson Coal Co. v. Pike
Coal Co., 412 A.2d 466, 471 (Pa. 1979). A plaintiff must
establish a reasonable probability that but for the wrongful
acts of the defendant, a contractual relationship would have
been established. Thompson, 412 A.2d at 417.

Plaintiff alleges that she is employed by Flatiron, for
whom she prepares Requests for Proposals for educational
institution projects. Compl. § 16-18. Plaintiff alleges that
she circulated an RFP for a laboratory project at Temple
University, that she sent the RFP to entities including the
defendants, and that defendant Lynch responded to the RFP
with the e-mail at issue. Id. 79 19, 24. Plaintiff further alleges
that Lynch's conduct interfered with “contractual relations

with customers whom rnlmnhfﬂ has known and deelnnm‘]

over the course of his [sic] career in the laboratory industry.”
Id. 7 40.

Plaintiff, however, has failed io identify a specific, non-
speculative prospective contract between plaintiff and
another entity with which defendants have interfered.
Instead, plaintiff merely alleges that defendants interfered
with “[unspecified] contractual relations with [unspecified]
customers whom she has known and developed” over the
course of her career. Id. § 40. Indeed, according to the
Complaint, plaintiff herself did not enter into any actual
contracts, but rather her role was limited to preparing RFPs
for her current employer, Flatiron. While defendants' actions

may have interfered with plaintiff's prospective business
relatianchin

IT1auinsaip

with any of plaintiff's contractual relationships. As a result,
plaintiff has failed to satisfy the first element of a claim
for intentional interference with prospective contractual

g thara are no

, there are no allegations that they interfered

jritis) |

refations—the existence of a prospective contractual relaiton
between the plaintiff and a third party.

*4 In Count Three, plaintiff alleges that the content's
of Lynch's e-mail were defamatory, were published and
specifically applied to plaintiff, the recipients understood that
the e-mail was intended to apply to plaintiff, that plaintiff
sustained special harm including impairment of reputation
and standing in the community, personal humiliation and
mental anguish, that the email was not made pursuant to a
conditional privilege and that it was made with malice. Id.
46-51.

Defendants respond that the e-mail was sent to a limited
audience in a Stl’lCtly business context and that in any event

el o was AA_,-I.&.A-.,.-II., wmstvril aend
Ui bldLClllC wads COon UlllUlldlly PllVlleCu.

Under the applicable Pennsylvania statute, a plaintiff
asserting a claim for defamation has the burden of proving:

(1) The defamatory character of the communication.

(2) Its publication by the defendant. (3} Its application to
the nlaintiff

il pual niiit.

(4) The understanding by the recipient of its defamatory
meaning.

(5) The understanding by the recipient of it as intended to
be applied to the plaintiff.

(6) Special harm resulting to the plaintiff from its
publication.

(7) Abuse of a conditionally privileged occasion.

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann.§ 8343(a). “Whether a statement
can reasonably construed as defamatory is a question of
law for the court to decide.” Rockwell v. Health, Educ. &
Research Found., 19 F.Supp. 2d 401, 404 (E.D. Pa. 1998).
In determining whether a statement is defamatory under

Pennsylvania law, a court must examine the effect that
statement is calculated to produce and “the impression it
would naturally engender in the minds of the average persons
among who it is intended to circulate.” Id. at 405. A statement
is defamatory “if it tends to blacken a person’s reputation or
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expose him to public hatred, contempt or ridicule, or injure
him in his business or profession™ or otherwise “lower(s]
a person in the estimation of the community” or “deter{s]
third persons from associating with him.” Mzamane v.
Winfrey, 693 F. Supp. 2d 442, 477 (E.D. Pa. 2010). Courts
should not dismiss defamation claims “unless...it is clear that
the communication is incapable of defamatory meaning.”
Rapid Circuits, Inc. v. Sun Nat. Bank, No. 10-6401, 2011
WL 1666919, at *12 (E.D. Pa. May 3, 2011)(emphasis in
original).

in the e-mail from Lynch to Flatiron and Mott, questioning
plaintiff's ethics and accusing her of sharing Scientifix's
pricing with competitors are capable of defamatory meaning.
The defamatory communication was published by Lynch
in an e-mail to representatives of Flatiron and Mott
and specifically referred to plaintiff. In addition, plaintiff
specifically denies that she has shared Scientifix pricing with
competitors in the past Compl. ¥ 27.

Publication of a defamatory statement may nonectheless
be permissible “if the publication was made subject to a
privilege, and the privilege was not abused.” Chicarella
v, Passant, 494 A.2d 1109, 112-13 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985).
Privileged communications for the purposes of a defamation
action are those “made on a proper occasion, from a proper
motive, in a proper manner, and based upon reasonable
cause.” Id. at 1113 (internal citations omitted). Occasions
“giving rise to conditional privileges are: (1) when some

interest of the publisher of the defamatory matter is involved,
(2) when some interest of the recipient of the matter, or a third
party is involved; or (3) when a recognized interest of the
public is involved.” Beckman v. Dunn., 419 A.2d 583, 587
(Pa. Super. Ct. 1980).

*5 Abuse of a conditional privilege results from publication:
(1) driven by malice or negligence; (2) for a purpose other
than that for which the privilege is given; (3) to a person
not reasonably believed to be necessary to accomplishing the
purpose of the privilege; or (4) including defamatory content
not reasonably believed to be necessary to accomplish the
purpose. 1d. at 588.

While defendants may have a conditional privilege in sharing
their opinion about plaintiff with a recipient/third party
such as Flatiron and Mott, the plaintiff is entitled to show
that defendants may have abused this privilege by showing
that Lynch knew or should have known that the contents
of the publication were not true. Plaintiff has alleged that

defendants'
GeIenaanis
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mail was

‘maotivated bv malice and was made
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for a purpose other than that for which any privilege is given
and was not reasonably to be necessary to the accomplishment
of the purpose [of] any such privilege.” Compl. § 52.
Therefore, this issue needs to be fleshed out in discovery. The
motion to dismiss the defamation claim is denied.
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Opinion

PEREZOUS, J.

This matter is before the court on preliminary objections
filed by the defendants, Sexchick Poultry Services Inc., and
Francis M. Mortensen, personal representative for the estate
of Lewis L. Mortensen, against the complaint of the plaintifts,
David L. Hess and Edwin Hess, t/a Hess business Brokers.
Defendants contend that plaintiffs' complaint *291 contains
several defects and/or deficiencies. Specifically, defendant
Sexchick argues that the conversion claim found in Count V,
and unjust enrichment claims found in Counts Il and 1V fail
to state claims upon which relief can be granted. Defendant
Mortensen avers that the breach of contract claim found in
Count I and unjust enrichment claim found in Count II fail
to state claims upon which relief can be granted, and also
contends that the breach of contract claim is insufficiently
specific. For the following reasons, the preliminary objections
are overruled, in part, and sustained, in part, in accordance
with this opinion.

According to the complaint, plaintiffs and defendants entered
into a written business listing agreement on July 15, 2002.
Pursuant to this agreement, the defendants hired plaintiffs
as their sole and exclusive agent for the sale of Sexchick.
Paragraph 3 of the agreement states as follows:

“The commission or fee for professional services under this
contract has been negotiated as follows: in the event of a sale,

transfer or exchange, in whole or in part, of the business,

sets, or corporate stock of the listed business, including any
contracts for personal services or consulting from one party
to the other, by whomsoever made or effected, including the
owner, or if company procures a purchaser ready, willing and
able to buy the business at the listing price within the period of
time this contract is in force, the owner agrees to pay company
a commission of 10 percent of the selling price . . . .” Plaintiffs’
exhibit A. This agreement was, by its terms, to expire on
October 15, 2003.

Despite their best efforts, plaintiffs were unable to secure
the sale of Sexchick to an independent third *292 party.
However, during the term of the agreement, defendant Lewis
Mortensen allegedly negotiated and executed an amended
shareholders' agreement pursuant to which his shares of
Sexchick were to be sold/transferred to the corporation,
itself, upon his death. On April 26, 2003, Mr. Mortensen
died, and his interest in Sexchick was sold/transferred to
defendant Sexchick in exchange for an amount in excess
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aver that defendants are
liable to plaintiffs for commissions equaling 10 percent of
the amount that the estate of Mr. Mortensen received from

defendant Sexchick for his interest in the company.

In addition to the aforementioned agreement, plaintiffs and
defendant Sexchick allegedly entered into an oral corporate
consulting agreement on or about October 7, 2002. Pursuant
to this agreement, plaintiffs were to provide, and did provide,
services including but not limited to: (a) establishing a fair
market value for Sexchick; (b) evaluating the corporate
minutes of Sexchick; (¢} assisting Sexchick in locating and
retaining an accounting firm; and (d) assisting Sexchick in
locating and retaining legal services for the purposes of
revising and amending Sexchick's shareholders' agreement.
In exchange for these services, defendant Sexchick allegedly
agreed to pay $52,500. Plaintiffs received $10,000 in October
2002, as a down payment for these services, but the balance
has not been paid.

Plaintiffs filed the complaint on March 6, 2006. It sets
forth breach of contract and unjust enrichment claims
against both defendants, and a conversion claim against
defendant Sexchick. On March 24, 2006, defendant Sexchick
filed preliminary objections to Counts II and IV of the
complaint, which allege unjust enrichment *293 relating
to the business listing agreement and corporate consulting
agreement, respectively. It also filed preliminary objections to
Count V, which alleges a conversion claim against defendant

WERTLAY
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Sexchick. Defendant Mortensen filed preliminary objections

on March 29, 2006 to Counts I and II, which

allege breach of
contract and unjust enrichment claims relating to the business
listing agreement. The parties filed their supporting argument

briefs and the matter is now ripe for review.

It is well-settled in this Commonwealth that “preliminary
objections in the nature of demurrers are to be sustained only
where facts averred in a complaint are clearly insufficient
to establish the pleader's right to relief.” HCB Contractors
Inc. v. Libertv Place Hotel Associates, 539 Pa. 395, 397, 652
A.2d 1278, 1279 (1995). In determining whether to grant
a demurrer, the court must accept as true all of the well-
pleaded material facts set forth in the complaint and all of the
inferences fairly deducible from those facts. Small v. Horn,
554 Pa. 600, 608, 722 A.2d 664, 668 (1998). When doubt
exists as to whether a demurrer should be sustained, the doubt
should be resolved in favor of overruling the demurrer. Green
v. Mizner, 692 A.2d 169, 172 (Pa. Super. 1997).

-~ afoamdanm -
case, defendant Mort

In the present
plaintiffs' breach of contract claim fails to state a claim upon
which relief can be granted. She contends that plaintiffs
were to be paid 10 percent of the listing price of Sexchick
only if they were successful in presenting a buyer willing to
purchase Sexchick. She points to the following language of
the contract:

“If company [Hess Business Brokers] procures a purchaser
ready, willing and able to buy the business atthe *294 listing
price within the period of time this contract is in force, the
owner agrees to pay the company a commission of 10 percent
of the selling price, but in any event the commission owed to
the company shall not be less than $ N/A.” Plaintiffs’ exhibit
A.

Based upon this language, defendant Mortensen argues that
the only event that triggered payment of the commission was
the plaintiffs' securing a buyer to purchase Sexchick. Since
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entitled to any commission.

Defendant Mortensen, however, fails to address the preceding
language contained in paragraph 3 of the business listing
agreement:

“The commission or fee for professional services under this
contract has been negotiated as follows: in the event of
a sale, transfer or exchange, in whole or in part, of the

business, assets, or corporate stock of the listed business,

including any contracts for nerennal services or consulting
from one party to the other, by whomsoever made or effected,
including the owner [defendants Sexchick and Mortensen] or
if the company [Hess Business Brokers] procures a purchaser

1.t 200y L s hasio A1,
” Plaintiffs' exhibit A. (emphasis added)

ready . ...
According to this language, plaintiffs were owed a
commission in the event of a transfer or exchange, in whole
or in part, of the corporate stock of the listed business
by whomsoever made or effected the transaction, including
defendants.

According to the complaint, Mortensen negotiated and
executed an amended shareholders' agreement, whereby his
shares of Sexchick were to be sold/transferred to Sexchick
upon his death. This transfer occurred when *295 Mortensen
died in April 2003, when the agreement was in effect. As the
complaint sets forth, defendants had a duty under the express
terms of the agreement to pay the commission for the amount

racaived fram ﬂ-\is

did not secure a purchaser for the company. Consequently,
the court is unable to say with certainty that plaintiffs failed
to state a claim upon which relief can be granted and the

transfer. despite the fact that nlsnnhfrc
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objection must be overruied.

Defendant Mortensen also argues that plaintiffs failed to
plead the material facts to support a claim for breach of
contract. Pursuant to the Rules of Civil Procedure, a plaintiff
is required to state the material facts on which a cause of
action is based in a concise and summary form. Pa.R.C.P.
1019(a). Rule 1028(a)(3) permits a preliminary objection for
insufficient specificity in a pleading. In evaluating whether
a pleading is sufficiently specific, the question is “whether
the pleading is sufficiently clear to enable the defendant to
prepare his defense.” Paz v. Commonwealth, Department
of Corrections, 135 Pa. Commw. 162, 170, 580 A.2d 452,
456 (1990). In the present case, the complaint is sufficiently
specific to enable the defendant to adequately prepare his

Aa ~ A sxnh  th »+
actense. As such, the court must

verrule the objection.

In a breach of contract action, a plaintiff must allege facts
supporting three elements: “(1) the existence of a contract,
(2) a breach of a duty imposed by the contract, and (3)
damages.” Sullivan v. Chartwell Investment Partners LP, 873
A2d 710, 716 (Pa. Super. 2005). As plaintiffs argue, the
factual allegations pled in the complaint set forth, with the
required specificity, a legal cause of action against Mortensen
for breach of the business *296 listing agreement. First,
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plaintiffs alleged the essential terms of the contract, and

attached the business listing agreement to the complaint.

Second, plaintiffs alleged that defendant Mortensen breached
the duty owed to plaintiffs by failing and refusing to pay the
commissions required under the business listing agreement
as a resuit of the Aprii 26, 2003 iransfer of Moriensen's
interest in Sexchick. Finally, plaintiffs alleged damage in
an amount in excess of $100,000 as a result of Mortensen's
failure to abide by the terms of the business listing agreement.
Therefore, plaintiffs’ breach of contract claim should not be

dismissed for insufficient specificity.

Both defendants also contend that the unjust enrichment
claim found in Count II fails to state a claim upon which
relief can be granted. In order to state a cause of action for
unjust enrichment, a plaintiff must allege that (1) it conferred
benefits on the defendant; (2) the defendant appreciated and
accepted such benefits, and (3) it would be inequitable for
the defendant to retain the benefits without payment of value.
Wiernikv. PHH U.S. Morigage Corp., 736 A.2d 616, 622 (Pa.
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Super.
Super. 2004), the Superior Court determined that the parties'

transaction was fully delineated within the confines of the
written agreement, and confined the plaintiff to his remedies
under the contract. /d. at 84-85. Thus, the unjust enrichment
was disallowed, and the Superior Court affirmed the order of
the trial court granting the defendant's preliminary objections
to the plaintiff's complaint.

The Superior Court stated that ““[a] cause of action for unjust
enrichment may arise only when a transaction of the parties
not otherwise governed by an express contract 297 confers
a benefit on the defendant to the plaintiff's detriment without
any corresponding exchange of value.” /d. at 84. “Where an
express contract already exists to define the parameters of
the parties' respective duties, the parties may avail themselves
of contract remedies and an equitable remedy for unjust
Id. In other words,

when a written agreement exists, a party s remedy is based

enrichment cannot be deemed to exist.”

PR y——— ,‘ agreement: qguasi N 3t]
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on the terms of agIeeineiiy

precluded. See d at 85.

In the present case, the transaction between the parties was
governed by the business listing agreement. The agreement
delineated the scope of the duties owed by the parties, and
called for a 10 percent commission in the event of a sale/
transfer of Sexchick. The complaint alleges that the duties
owed under the contract were provided by plaintiffs, and
demands an amount in excess of $100,000 pursuant to their

unjust enrichment claim. The amount demanded by plaintiffs
under their unjust enrichment claim equals the commission
that is allegedly due under the agreement. As stated in
Villoresi, however, “the existence of the written agreement . ..
confine[s plaintiffs] to a contract remedy and precludefs] a

aci rnntrant 74 a
claim of quasi-coniract.” /d. at 85. Theref

mn ]l FE ok
1IOIT, P1aiiitiiis unjusi

enrichment claim fails to state a claim upon which relief can
be granted and the objections to Count II are sustained.

Next, defendant Sexchick contends that the unjust enrichment
claim found in Count IV fails to state a claim upon which
relief can be granted. In Count IV, plaintiffs allege that they
provided certain services on behalf of defendant Sexchick
that conferred a benefit upon it. *298 Defendant allegedly
accepted the benefit of these services, and retained the benefit
of these services without paying plaintiffs fair and reasonable
compensation. Plaintiffs further allege that the value of these
services total $42,500 plus costs and fees.

This amount is also allegedly due plaintiffs under the terms

of an alleged corporate consulting aoresment

n alleged corporate consult which was an

ing agreement, which
oral contract according to the complaint. Unlike the business
listing agreement, the validity of this agreement is not clear
at this stage of the proceedings. Based upon this factor,
along with Pennsyivania Ruie of Civii Procedure 1020, which
permits causes of action to be pled in the alternative, the court
will not dismiss the unjust enrichment claim relating to the
services provided pursuant to the alleged corporate consulting
agreement. As such, the court overrules the objection.

defendant
conversion claim found in Count V fails to state a claim
upon which relief can be granted. In Count V, plaintiffs
assert a claim for the aforementioned $42,500 under a theory
of conversion. “Conversion is the deprivation of another's
right of property in, or use or possession of, a chattel,
without the owner's consent and without lawful justification.”
Shonberger v. Oswell, 365 Pa. Super. 481,484,530 A.2d 112,
114 (1987). As defendant pomts out, it is well-settled that

failira ta nayv a daht ig on
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i1, P.C. v. Needleman, 705 A.2d 875, 878 (Pa. Super. 1997).
In addition, claims for conversion have been consistently
disallowed where such claims are based on the same facts as
the contract claim. Pittshurgh Construction Co. v. Griffith,
834 A.2d 572, 584 (Pa. Super. 2003). As one court stated,
“if a plaintiff's *299 rights to property are defined by a
contract with a defendant, then that plaintiff may not sue that
defendant in tort for conversion of that property.” Phoenix

Finally, Sexchick contends that plaintiffs’

neis J. Bernhardt
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Four Grantor Trust #] v. 642 North Broad Street Associates,
2000 WL 876728 *9 (E.D. Pa. 2000).

In the present case, plaintiffs' conversion claim is based upon
defendant Sexchick's alleged failure to pay a debt or money
that was owed under an oral agreement. Based upon the
previous discussion, then, plaintiffs’ conversion claim fails to
state a claim upon which relief can be granted. Therefore, the

mmsiied e odondes o 4o ALl Smem nemd M A
court sustains the UUJC\/tlUIl and Count V is dismissed.

Accordingly, the court enters the following:

ORDER

And now, August 23, 2006, upon consideration of the
preliminary objections filed by the defendants, Sexchick
Poultry Services Inc. and Francis M. Mortensen, personal

representative for the estate of Lewis L. Mortensen, against
the r'nmn]mnt of the nlmnhf‘f'( David .. Hess and Edwin

Hess, t/a Hess Business Brokers, together with the briefs and
supporting papers filed by the parties, it is hereby ordered

that:

(1) Defendant Mortensen's preliminary objection on the
grounds that the breach of contract claim found in Count I of

Footnotes

the complaint fails to stat la1m upon which relief can be

*300 (2) Defendant Mortensen's preliminary objection on
the grounds that the breach of contract claim found in Count

1 of the complaint is insufficiently specific is overruled;

(3) Defendant Mortensen's and defendant Sexchick’s
preliminary objections on the grounds that plaintiffs’ unjust
enrichment claim found in Count II of the complaint fails to
state a claim upon which relief can be granted and should be
dismissed are sustained;

(4) Defendant Sexchick's preliminary objection on the
grounds that plaintiffs’ unjust enrichment claim found in
Count IV of the complaint fails to state a claim upon which
relief can be granted and should be dismissed is overruled;

(5) Defendant Sexchick's preliminary objection on the
grounds that plaintiffs' conversion clalm found in Count Vof
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granted and should be dismissed is sustained.

All Citations
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1 Plaintiffs' demand for punitive damages found in Count V is stricken, as well.
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